

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
FORT WORTH DIVISION

EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	No. 4:16-CV-469-K
)	
MAURA TRACY HEALEY, Attorney)	
General of Massachusetts, in her official)	
capacity,)	
)	
Defendant.)	
)	
)	

**OPPOSITION OF ATTORNEY GENERAL MAURA HEALEY TO PLAINTIFF
EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION'S MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	LEGAL AND FACTUAL BACKGROUND	3
A.	The Attorney General’s Authority to Issue Civil Investigative Demands Under Massachusetts Law	3
B.	Exxon’s Business Activities in Massachusetts	5
C.	2015 Investigative Reporting and Release of Exxon Documents.....	6
D.	Exxon Investigations and Litigation	10
1.	New York Subpoena, Federal Investigation, and Massachusetts CID.....	10
2.	Texas and Massachusetts Cases.....	11
III.	ARGUMENT	12
A.	Exxon Has Not Shown That It Will Suffer Irreparable Harm from the CID.....	13
B.	Exxon Has Not Established That It Is Substantially Likely to Prevail on the Merits of Its Constitutional Objections to the CID.	16
1.	The CID Does Not Regulate Speech or Violate the First Amendment.....	16
2.	The CID Is Fully Consistent with the Fourth Amendment Because It Is Expressly Authorized by Massachusetts Law and Seeks Information Relevant to Potentially Unlawful Conduct.	18
3.	Exxon’s Bias Claim Is Frivolous.....	21
4.	Exxon’s Dormant Commerce Clause Argument Is Meritless.....	23
C.	Granting the Injunction Would Undermine the Attorney General’s Investigatory Powers, Harming Massachusetts Consumers and Investors and the Public Interest.....	24
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

All Am. Check Cashing, Inc. v. Corley, No. 3:16CV55TSL-RHW, 2016 WL 1173120
(S.D. Miss. Mar. 22, 2016) 22

Am. Radio v. Mobile S.S. Ass’n, 483 F.2d 1 (5th Cir. 1973)..... 16

Arbitron Inc. v. Cuomo, No. 08-Civ.-8497(DLC), 2008 WL 4735227 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 27,
2008) 25

Att’y Gen. v. Bodimetric Profiles, 533 N.E.2d 1364 (Mass. 1989) 3, 21

Branzburg v. Hayes, 408 U.S. 665 (1972)..... 15, 17

Buckley v. Fitzsimmons, 509 U.S. 259 (1993). 22

Bulldog Investors Gen. P’ship v. Sec’y of Commonwealth, 953 N.E.2d 691 (Mass. 2010)..... 12

Chacon v. Granata, 515 F.2d 922 (5th Cir. 1975)..... 13

Clark v. Prichard, 812 F.2d 991 (5th Cir. 1987) 12

Cohen v. Coahoma Cty., Miss., 805 F. Supp. 398 (N.D. Miss. 1992) 13

Commonwealth v. DeCotis, 316 N.E.2d 748 (Mass. 1974) 3

CUNA Mut. Ins. Soc. v. Att’y Gen., 404 N.E.2d 1219 (Mass. 1980) 24

Cuomo v. Dreamland Amusements, Inc., No. 08-Civ.-6321 JGK, 2008 WL 4369270
(S.D.N.Y. Sept. 22, 2008)..... 16

Dole v. Milonas, 889 F.2d 885 (9th Cir. 1989)..... 15

Emp’t Div., Dep’t of Human Res. v. Smith, 494 U.S. 872 (1990)..... 17

Empower Texans, Inc. v. Tex. Ethics Comm’n, No. A-14-CA-172-SS, 2014 WL 1666389
(W.D. Tex. Apr. 25, 2014)..... 22

Friedman v. Rogers, 440 U.S. 1 (1979)..... 18

FTC v. Am. Tobacco Co., 264 U.S. 298 (1924)..... 18, 19

Goldstein v. Galvin, 719 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2013)..... 22

GoNannies, Inc. v. GoAuPair.com, Inc., 464 F. Supp. 2d 603 (N.D. Tex. 2006) 13

Google, Inc. v. Hood, 822 F.3d 212 (5th Cir. 2016)..... 13, 14, 15, 25

Harmon Law Offices, P.C. v. Att’y Gen., 991 N.E.2d 1098 (Mass. App. Ct. 2013)..... 3, 19, 22

Herbert v. Lando, 441 U.S. 153 (1979) 17

In re Enforcement of Subpoena, 767 N.E.2d 566 (Mass. 2002) 17

In re Grand Jury Investigation of Possible Violation of 18 U.S.C. § 1461 et seq., 706 F. Supp. 2d 11, 17-18 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 17

In re McVane, 44 F.3d 1127 (2d Cir. 1995)..... 19

Juidice v. Vail, 430 U.S. 327 (1977)..... 25

Laird v. Tatum, 408 U.S. 1 (1972)..... 15

Lambert v. Fleet Nat’l Bank, 865 N.E.2d 1091 (Mass. 2007) 20

Lupin Pharm., Inc. v. Richards, Civ. No. RDB-15-1281, 2015 WL 4068818 (D. Md. July 2, 2015) (memorandum decision) 23, 25

Massachusetts v. EPA, 549 U.S. 497 (2007) 21

Matter of Yankee Milk, Inc., 362 N.E.2d 207 (Mass. 1977) 21

McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n, 514 U.S. 334 (1995)..... 18

Miss. Power & Light Co. v. United Gas Pipe Line Co., 760 F.2d 618 (5th Cir. 1985)..... 12, 16

New Motor Vehicle Bd. v. Orrin W. Fox Co., 434 U.S. 1345 (1977) (Rehnquist, J., as Circuit Justice) 24

Ocean Spray Cranberries, Inc. v. Mass. Comm’n Against Discrimination, 808 N.E.2d 257 (Mass. 2004) 20

Okla. Press Publ’g Co. v. Walling, 327 U.S. 186 (1946) 18, 19

Opinions of the Justices, 440 N.E.2d 1159 (Mass. 1982)..... 12

Palmer ex rel. Palmer v. Waxahachi Indep. Sch. Dist., 579 F.3d 502 (5th Cir. 2009)..... 13

Poznik v. Mass. Med. Prof’l Ins. Ass’n, 628 N.E.2d 1 (Mass. 1994)..... 3

Quill Corp. v. North Dakota, 504 U.S. 298 (1992) 24

SEC v. McGoff, 647 F.2d 185 (D.C. Cir. 1981)..... 16

Stroman Realty, Inc. v. Martinez, 505 F.3d 658 (7th Cir. 2007) 25

Stroman Realty, Inc. v. Wercinski, 513 F.3d 476 (5th Cir. 2008)..... 25

Szymanski v. Boston Mut. Life Ins. Co., 778 N.E.2d 16 (Mass. App. Ct. 2002)..... 20

Taygeta Corp. v. Varian Assocs., Inc., 763 N.E.2d 1053 (Mass. 2002) 20

United States v. Morton Salt Co., 338 U.S. 632 (1950)..... 18, 19
United States v. Philip Morris USA, Inc., 566 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 18
United States v. Tyson’s Poultry, Inc., 216 F. Supp. 53 (W.D. Ark. 1963)..... 19
Univ. of Penn. v. EEOC, 493 U.S. 182 (1990) 15
Zurcher v. Stanford Daily, 436 U.S. 547 (1978) 17, 19

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 45..... 17
 15 U.S.C. § 46..... 17
 15 U.S.C. § 49..... 17
 15 U.S.C. § 52..... 17
 15 U.S.C. § 57b-1 17
 15 U.S.C. § 77c..... 6
 15 U.S.C. § 77t..... 17
 15 U.S.C. § 78u..... 17
 42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 24
 71 Pa. Stat. and Cons. Stat. Ann. § 307-3..... 4
 815 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 505/3..... 4
 9 R.I. Gen. Laws Ann. § 9-1.1-6..... 4
 Ala. Code § 8-19-9..... 4
 Alaska Stat. Ann. § 45.50.495 4
 Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 44-1524..... 4
 Ark. Code Ann. § 4-88-111 4
 Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 6-1-107..... 4
 Del. Code Ann. tit. 6, § 2514 4
 Fla. Stat. Ann. § 501.206 4
 Ga. Code Ann., § 10-1-403..... 4

Global Warming Solutions Act, 2008 Mass. Acts ch. 298 21

Green Communities Act, 2008 Mass. Acts ch. 169 21

Idaho Code Ann. § 48-611 4

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 50-631 4

Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 367.240 4

La. Stat. Ann. § 51:1412 4

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 110A, § 401 6

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 12, § 11D 21

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 12, § 3 3

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 12, § 5 3

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 93, § 8 3

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 93, § 9 3

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 93A, § 2 3

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 93A, § 4 3

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 93A, § 6 3, 14

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 93A, § 1 *et seq.* 1

Md. Code Ann., Com. Law § 13-405 4

Minn. Stat. Ann. § 8.31 4

Miss. Code. Ann. § 75-24-27 4

Mo. Ann. Stat. § 407.040 4

Mont. Code Ann. § 30-14-113 4

N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 75-10 4

N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 358-A:8 4

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 56:8-3 4

N.M. Stat. Ann. § 57-12-12 4

N.Y. Exec. Law § 63 4

Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 59-1611 4

Ohio Rev. Code Ann § 1345.06..... 4

Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 15, § 758 4

Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 646.618..... 4

S.C. Code Ann. § 39-5-70..... 4

S.D. Codified Laws § 37-24-12 4

Tenn. Code Ann. § 47-18-106 4

Tex. Bus. & Com. Code Ann. § 17.61 4

Va. Code Ann. § 59.1-201 4

Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 9, § 2460 4

Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 19.86.110..... 4

Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 40-12-112 4

Other Authorities

Amici Curiae Brief of 40 Attorneys General in Support of Mississippi’s Interlocutory
Appeal, *Google, Inc. v. Hood*, 5th Cir. No. 15-60205, 2015 WL 4094982 (June 29,
2015) 25

Neela Banerjee, *et al.*, Exxon: The Road Not Taken (InsideClimate News 2015),
available at <https://insideclimatenews.org/content/exxon-road-not-taken> 7

Scott M. Matheson, Jr., *The Prosecutor, the Press, and Free Speech*, 58 Fordham L. Rev.
865 (1990)..... 23
